**Changes to legislation:** Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995, Section 204A is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes



# Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995

# **1995 CHAPTER 46**

### PART XI

#### SENTENCING

Imprisonment, etc.

## [<sup>F1</sup>204A Restriction on consecutive sentences for released prisoners.

A court sentencing a person to imprisonment or other detention shall not order or direct that the term of imprisonment or detention shall commence on the expiration of any other such sentence from which he has been released at any time under the existing or new provisions within the meaning of Schedule 6 to the <sup>M1</sup>Prisoners and Criminal Proceedings (Scotland) Act 1993.]

**Textual Amendments** F1 S. 204A inserted (30.9.1998) by 1998 c. 37, s. 112; S.I. 1998/2327, art. 2(1)(x)

Marginal Citations M1 1993 c.9.

## **Changes to legislation:** Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995, Section 204A is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes Changes and effects yet to be applied to : s. 204A words substituted by 2007 asp 17 sch. 4 para. 2 Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters: Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions): s. 5A inserted by 2010 asp 13 Sch. 7 para. 26 \_ s. 13(1B)(1C) inserted by 2006 asp 10 s. 82(2) s. 13(2)(aa) inserted by 2006 asp 10 s. 82(3)(b) s. 13(3A) inserted by 2006 asp 10 s. 82(4) s. 13(5)(ba) inserted by 2006 asp 10 s. 82(5)(a) s. 13(6)(a)(iii) and word inserted by 2006 asp 10 s. 82(6)(b) s. 13(8) inserted by 2006 asp 10 s. 82(7) s. 22(5A) inserted by 2007 asp 6 s. 7(2)(g) s. 22A(1A) inserted by 2023 asp 4 s. 1(2) s. 23B(1)(1A) substituted for s. 23B(1) by 2023 asp 4 s. 2(2)(a) s. 23B(6A) inserted by 2023 asp 4 s. 1(3)(c) s. 23B(8)-(10) inserted by 2023 asp 4 s. 2(2)(c) s. 23C(1A) inserted by 2023 asp 4 s. 2(3)(b) s. 23C(3) inserted by 2023 asp 4 s. 2(3)(c) s. 24(2C) inserted by 2023 asp 4 s. 4(4) s. 24(2AA) inserted by 2023 asp 4 s. 4(2) s. 73A inserted by 2004 asp 3 s. 2(3) s. 167(7D)(7E) inserted by 2007 asp 17 sch. 4 para. 1(3) s. 167(7D) words substituted by 2010 asp 13 Sch. 3 para. 16(2) s. 167(7E) words substituted by 2010 asp 13 Sch. 3 para. 16(3) s. 194ZA repealed by 2014 asp 18 sch. 3 para. 25 s. 200A inserted by 2016 asp 1 s. 85 s. 205A added by 1997 c. 48 s. 1(1) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. 1997 c. 48, s. 1 repealed (27.6.2003) without ever being in force by 2003 asp 7, s. 19(3); S.S.I. 2003/288, art. 2, Sch.) s. 210ZA inserted by 2023 asp 4 s. 5 s. 249(4A)-(4D) inserted by 2014 asp 1 s. 24 s. 271D(4A) inserted by 2019 asp 8 s. 6(4) s. 271F(2)(aa) inserted by 2019 asp 8 s. 10(4) s. 271AA inserted by 2019 asp 8 s. 6(2) s. 271BZD inserted by 2019 asp 8 s. 3(2) s. 288AB288AC inserted by 2024 asp 1 s. 32(3) Sch. 5A added by 1997 c. 48 s. 1(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. 1997 c. 48, s. 1 repealed (27.6.2003) without ever being in force by 2003 asp 7, s. 19(3); S.S.I. 2003/288, art. 2, Sch.)